
File No. 220693 Committee Item No. 4 
Board Item No.   

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST 

Committee:    Budget and Appropriations Committee Date   June 24, 2022 
Board of Supervisors Meeting    Date   

Cmte Board 
Motion 
Resolution 
Ordinance 
Legislative Digest 
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
Youth Commission Report 
Introduction Form  
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 
MOU  
Grant Information Form 
Grant Budget 
Subcontract Budget 
Contract/Agreement 
Form 126 – Ethics Commission 
Award Letter 
Application 
Public Correspondence 

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed) 

 Executed Agreement – 7/29/2016 
 REC Presentation – 6/16/2022 

Completed by:   Brent Jalipa Date   June 17, 2022 
Completed by:   Brent Jalipa Date  



FILE NO.  220693  RESOLUTION NO.  
 

   Page 1 
  
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Agreement Amendment - Francisco Park Conservancy - Fund Maintenance of Francisco 
Park - Credit of $443,000] 

Resolution authorizing the Recreation and Park Department to amend its agreement 

with the Francisco Park Conservancy (FPC), to provide FPC a credit of up to $443,000 

against its obligation to fund maintenance at Francisco Park over the next five years, to 

account for a portion of project cost increases generated by PG&E construction 

requirements.  

 

WHEREAS, A group of Russian Hill neighbors who eventually formed the Francisco 

Park Conservancy (FPC) advocated for many years that the former Francisco Reservoir 

should be converted into a public park for San Franciscans and visitors to enjoy; and  

WHEREAS, The 3.29-acre Francisco Reservoir site was under the jurisdiction of the 

Public Utilities Commission (PUC) and adjacent to a 0.96-acre open space parcel managed 

by the Recreation and Park Department (RPD); and  

WHEREAS, In June 2014 RPD agreed to enter into a transfer agreement with the PUC 

to purchase the reservoir site for $9.9 million after the community advocates committed to 

securing private funding for park construction and maintenance; and  

WHEREAS, On July 19, 2016, the Board of Supervisors by Ordinance No. 144-16 

authorized RPD to enter into an agreement with the FPC regarding the funding and 

stewardship of a new park at the reservoir site, and authorized RPD to accept an in-kind grant 

of approximately $25 million in construction services for the park and annual cash grants of 

approximately $150,000 to cover park maintenance; and  

WHEREAS, On July 29, 2016, RPD and FPC entered into this agreement covering the 

cash and in-kind grants and the working relationship of the parties (“the Agreement”): and  

WHEREAS, RPD and FPC subsequently finalized the precise amount of annual 



 

   Page 2 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

support for staffing and materials and supplies at $199,263 for Fiscal Year 22-23 and rising to 

approximately $242,434 in Fiscal Year 27-28 based on an estimated 4% annual increases in 

salary expenses; and  

WHEREAS, FPC’s contractors began construction on the park in 2019 and  

during park construction PG&E imposed requirements on the project that resulted in 

unexpected costs of approximately $1,154,692; and 

 WHEREAS, After subtracting the $269,100 that FPC owed RPD in project 

management fees, leaving an outstanding amount of $885,592, the partners agreed to seek 

other City funds to cover some part of this overage and to split whatever remains after any 

additional funding is secured, with each side committing to up to $443,000 each if no 

additional funding is secured; and 

WHEREAS, RPD plans to handle its portion of this commitment by performing park 

maintenance at its own cost, and providing FPC with a credit of up to $100,000 per year for 

four years and $43,000 in the fifth year, until RPD’s total share of the remaining outstanding 

amounts is accounted for; and  

WHEREAS, The partners have jointly prepared a draft amendment to the Agreement 

that memorializes this proposal (“the Amendment”), a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of 

the Board of Supervisors in File No. 220693; and 

WHEREAS, The Amendment does not affect the partners’ joint commitment to 

maintain the park at the highest possible standard for many years to come as set forth in the 

original Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, In approving the Amendment, the Board of Supervisors is not committing 

itself at this time to fund the outstanding amount; any future appropriations for the project shall 

be at the discretion of the Board of Supervisors and subject to the City’s budgetary process;  



 

   Page 3 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the RPD to enter into the 

Amendment substantially in the form set forth in the Board File; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within 30 days of the Amendment being fully-executed by 

all parties, the RPD shall provide the final Amendment to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion 

into the official file. 

 

 

Recommended: 

 

 

___________/s/__________________ 

General Manager, Recreation and Park Department 

 

 

Approved:      

 

 

 

___/s/____________________   

Mayor       

 



BUDGET & APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING JUNE 22, 2022 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

21 

Item 15 
File 22-0693 
(Continued from June 16, 2022) 

Department:  
Recreation and Park 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Legislative Objectives 

• The proposed resolution would authorize the first amendment to an agreement between
the Recreation and Park Department and the Francisco Park Conservancy to provide the
Francisco Park Conservancy a credit of up to $443,000 against its obligation to fund
maintenance at the Francisco Park over the next four years.

Key Points 

• In July 2016, the Board of Supervisors approved an agreement with the Francisco Park
Conservancy to accept $25,000,000 in construction and design services for the new
Francisco Park and annual funding (now escalated to $199,263) to pay ongoing
maintenance. Park construction commenced in 2019 and was completed in April 2022 at a
cost of $27.5 million.

• During construction, PG&E require electrical tie-in further than anticipated, resulting in the
unexpected costs of approximately $1,154,692. After deducting $269,100 that Francisco
Park Conservancy owed the Department for project management, the remaining unfunded
cost for the PG&E requirements is $885,592.

• The proposed amendment states that the Recreation and Parks Department will seek
funding for the remaining $885,592 in PG&E-related construction costs during the Board
phase of the FY 2022-23 budget process and that the parties will split the remaining cost
regardless of whether funding is secured.

Fiscal Impact 

• The proposed amendment would cost the City up to $443,000 in foregone revenue, to be
credited against Francisco Park Conservancy’s maintenance funding obligations for the next
four years. Funding for the PG&E-related construction costs are not included in the Mayor’s
proposed budget for FY 2022-23 – FY 2023-24.

Policy Consideration 

• The Department reports that it is agreeing to split the cost related to PG&E construction
requirements with the Francisco Park Conservancy despite the original agreement requiring
Francisco Park Conservancy to cover all construction costs because the PG&E requirements
were not part of the original construction budget.

• According to its 2021 financial statement, as of December 2021, the Francisco Park
Conservancy had $2,029,880 of unrestricted net assets, excluding the park. In 2021, the
organization raised $2.1 million and raised $3.5 million in 2020. As of this writing, we did
not receive more recent financial information about the Francisco Park Conservancy’s
revenues and expenses.

Recommendation 

• Approval of the proposed resolution is a policy matter for the Board of Supervisors.



BUDGET & APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING   JUNE 22, 2022 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

22 

MANDATE STATEMENT 

City Charter Section 9.118(a) states that contracts entered into by a department, board, or 
commission that (1) have anticipated revenues of $1 million or more, or (2) have anticipated 
revenues of $1 million or more and require modifications, are subject to Board of Supervisors 
approval. 

 BACKGROUND 

In 2014, the Board of Supervisors approved the jurisdictional transfer of the 3.29-acre Francisco 
Reservoir land from the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) to the Recreation and 
Park Department (File 14-0782) for the creation of a new park in the Russian Hill neighborhood.  
In September 2014, the Recreation and Park Department and SFPUC entered into a 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for the purchase of the land, in which the Recreation and 
Park Department would make payments to SFPUC totaling an estimated $10,669,725 over 12 
years, sourced from their Open Space Acquisition Fund.  

Francisco Park Conservancy Agreement 

In July 2016, the Board of Supervisors approved an ordinance authorizing the Recreation and Park 
Department to enter into an agreement with the Francisco Park Conservancy1 to accept from the 
Francisco Park Conservancy $25,000,000 in construction and design services for the new 
Francisco Park, and annual cash grants of approximately $150,000 per year (now escalated to 
$199,263) to pay for the Recreation and Park Department’s costs for one full-time dedicated 
gardener and custodial staffing (File 16-0718). The agreement between the Francisco Park 
Conservancy and the Recreation and Park Department is for an initial term of 20 years, with three 
automatic 10-year extensions, for a total term of up to 50 years through 2066. Either party may 
terminate the agreement at the end of the initial 20-year term or the 10-year extensions.  

Construction 

Under the agreement, Francisco Park Conservancy is responsible for furnishing and funding labor, 
materials, management, and oversight for the design and construction of Francisco Park. 
Construction on the park began in 2019. According to the Recreation and Park Department, the 
Francisco Park Conservancy reports that they have spent approximately $27.5 on park 
improvements since construction began in 2019. In April 2022, the park was opened to the public. 

During construction, PG&E imposed requirements on the project resulting in the unexpected 
costs of approximately $1,154,692. According to the Department, these costs were due to PG&E’s 
requirement that the park tie in for power two blocks away from the park site, further than 
anticipated. This required trenching two city blocks, and the associated costs included paving 
work, and salaries for workers onsite. After deducting $269,100 that Francisco Park Conservancy 

 

1 The Francisco Park Conservancy is a nonprofit public benefit corporation formed by Russian Hill neighbors in the 
2014 for the purposes of designing and founding the Francisco Park. 



BUDGET & APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING   JUNE 22, 2022 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

23 

owed the Department for project management, the remaining unfunded cost for the PG&E 
requirements is $885,592. Deducting this pending payment reduces the cost to the City if both 
parties split the remaining costs related to the PG&E construction requirements. 

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

The proposed resolution would authorize the first amendment to an agreement between the 
Recreation and Park Department and the Francisco Park Conservancy. The amendment states 
that the Recreation and Parks Department will seek funding for the remaining $885,592 in PG&E-
related construction costs during the Board phase of the FY 2022-23 budget process and that the 
parties will split the remaining cost regardless of whether funding is secured. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Under the proposed amendment, the City’s share of the remaining costs may be credited against 
Francisco Park Conservancy’s maintenance funding obligations for the next four years. The 
proposed amendment would cost the City up to $443,000 in foregone revenue. 

Funding for the foregone revenue is not included in the Mayor’s proposed budget for FY 2022-
23 – FY 2023-24; the gardener and custodial positions remain grant funded. Department staff 
report that it would be funded either from a future appropriation from the Department’s Open 
Space Funds, or from an appropriation of a yet-to-be determined amount of “add-back” funds 
from the Board of Supervisors during the FY 2022-23 budget process.  

Original Agreement Costs 

The proposed foregone revenue is in addition to the City’s estimated costs under the agreement’s 
original terms: $10,000 per year for materials and supplies related to park maintenance, and a 
one-time $430,0002 in General Fund costs ($250,000 for environmental review and $180,000 for 
Recreation and Park Department project manager to oversee the project). 

POLICY CONSIDERATION 

The proposed resolution seeks permission from the Board of Supervisors to amend the City’s 
agreement with the Francisco Park Conservancy to allow the Department of Recreation and Park 
to credit up to half ($443,000) of the $885,592 construction funding gap resulting from the 
unanticipated PG&E construction requirements. The Department reports that it is agreeing to 
split the unanticipated construction costs with the Francisco Park Conservancy despite the 
original agreement requiring that Francisco Park Conservancy to cover all construction costs 
because this was an unforeseen requirement when the agreement was made. Recreation and 
Park staff report that the amended agreement would still provide funding for the City’s ongoing 

 

2 The $430,000 in funds were secured in the Department’s FY 2016-17 budget through the Board of Supervisors 
budget review and re-appropriation process. 



BUDGET & APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING   JUNE 22, 2022 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

24 

maintenance costs for Francisco Park, which we calculate will total approximately $17.5 million 
through FY 2065-66, after accounting for the proposed $443,000 reduction in maintenance 
obligations.3 The existing agreement provides for mediation if either party cannot meet its 
obligations. 

According to its 2021 financial statement, as of December 2021, the Francisco Park Conservancy 
had $2,029,880 of unrestricted net assets, excluding the park. In 2021, the organization raised 
$2.1 million and raised $3.5 million in 2020. As of this writing, we did not receive more recent 
financial information about the Francisco Park Conservancy’s financial position. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval of the proposed resolution is a policy matter for the Board of Supervisors. 

 

3 Assuming the current cost of approximately $200,000 escalate by 3% per year over 44 years. 



BUDGET & APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING JUNE 16, 2022 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

1 

Item 7 
File 22-0693 

Department:  
Recreation and Park 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Legislative Objectives 
• The proposed resolution would authorize the first amendment to an agreement between

the Recreation and Park Department and the Francisco Park Conservancy to provide the 
Francisco Park Conservancy a credit of up to $443,000 against its obligation to fund 
maintenance at the Francisco Park over the next four years. 

Key Points 
• In July 2016, the Board of Supervisors approved an agreement with the Francisco Park

Conservancy to accept $25,000,000 in construction and design services for the new 
Francisco Park and annual funding (now escalated to $199,263) to pay ongoing 
maintenance. Park construction commenced in 2019 and was completed in April 2022. 

• During construction, PG&E required that the park tie in for power two blocks away from the
park site, further than anticipated. This required trenching two city blocks, resulting in the
unexpected costs of approximately $1,154,692. After deducting $269,100 that Francisco
Park Conservancy owed the Department for project management, the remaining unfunded
cost for the PG&E requirements is $885,592.

• The proposed amendment states that the Recreation and Parks Department will seek
funding for the remaining $885,592 in PG&E-related construction costs during the Board
phase of the FY 2022-23 budget process and that the parties will split the remaining cost
regardless of whether funding is secured.

Fiscal Impact 
• The proposed amendment would cost the City up to $443,000 in foregone revenue, to be

credited against Francisco Park Conservancy’s maintenance funding obligations for the next 
four years. 

• Funding for the PG&E-related construction costs is not included in the Mayor’s proposed
budget for FY 2022-23 – FY 2023-24.

Policy Considerations 
• The Department reports that it is agreeing to split the cost related to PG&E construction

requirements with the Francisco Park Conservancy despite the original agreement requiring 
Francisco Park Conservancy to cover all construction costs because the PG&E requirements 
were not part of the original construction budget. 

• According to its 2021 financial statement, as of December 2021, the Francisco Park
Conservancy had $2,878,923 in cash and other financial assets available for general
expenditure.

Recommendation 
• Approval of the proposed resolution is a policy matter for the Board of Supervisors.



BUDGET & APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING   JUNE 16, 2022 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

2 

MANDATE STATEMENT 

City Charter Section 9.118(a) states that contracts entered into by a department, board, or 
commission that (1) have anticipated revenues of $1 million or more, or (2) have anticipated 
revenues of $1 million or more and require modifications, are subject to Board of Supervisors 
approval. 

 BACKGROUND 

In 2014, the Board of Supervisors approved the jurisdictional transfer of the 3.29-acre Francisco 
Reservoir land from the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) to the Recreation and 
Park Department (File 14-0782) for the creation of a new park in the Russian Hill neighborhood.  
In September 2014, the Recreation and Park Department and SFPUC entered into a 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for the purchase of the land, in which the Recreation and 
Park Department would make payments to SFPUC totaling an estimated $10,669,725 over 12 
years, sourced from their Open Space Acquisition Fund.  

Francisco Park Conservancy Agreement 

In July 2016, the Board of Supervisors approved an ordinance authorizing the Recreation and Park 
Department to enter into an agreement with the Francisco Park Conservancy1 to accept from the 
Francisco Park Conservancy $25,000,000 in construction and design services for the new 
Francisco Park, and annual cash grants of approximately $150,000 per year (now escalated to 
$199,263) to pay for the Recreation and Park Department’s costs for one full-time dedicated 
gardener and custodial staffing (File 16-0718). The agreement between the Francisco Park 
Conservancy and the Recreation and Park Department is for an initial term of 20 years, with three 
automatic 10-year extensions, for a total term of up to 50 years through 2066. Either party may 
terminate the agreement at the end of the initial 20-year term or the 10-year extensions.  

Construction 

Under the agreement, Francisco Park Conservancy is responsible for furnishing and funding labor, 
materials, management, and oversight for the design and construction of Francisco Park. 
Construction on the park began in 2019. According to the Recreation and Park Department, the 
Francisco Park Conservancy reports that they have spent approximately $27.5 on park 
improvements since construction began in 2019. In April 2022, the park was opened to the public. 

During construction, PG&E imposed requirements on the project resulting in the unexpected 
costs of approximately $1,154,692. According to the Department, these costs were due to PG&E’s 
requirement that the park tie in for power two blocks away from the park site, further than 
anticipated. This required trenching two city blocks, and the associated costs included paving 
work, and salaries for workers onsite. After deducting $269,100 that Francisco Park Conservancy 

 
1 The Francisco Park Conservancy is a nonprofit public benefit corporation formed by Russian Hill neighbors in the 
2014 for the purposes of designing and founding the Francisco Park. 



BUDGET & APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING   JUNE 16, 2022 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

3 

owed the Department for project management, the remaining unfunded cost for the PG&E 
requirements is $885,592. Deducting this pending payment reduces the cost to the City if both 
parties split the remaining costs related to the PG&E construction requirements. 

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

The proposed resolution would authorize the first amendment to an agreement between the 
Recreation and Park Department and the Francisco Park Conservancy. The amendment states 
that the Recreation and Parks Department will seek funding for the remaining $885,592 in PG&E-
related construction costs during the Board phase of the FY 2022-23 budget process and that the 
parties will split the remaining cost regardless of whether funding is secured. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Under the proposed amendment, the City’s share of the remaining costs may be credited against 
Francisco Park Conservancy’s maintenance funding obligations for the next four years. The 
proposed amendment would cost the City up to $443,000 in foregone revenue. 

Funding for the foregone revenue is not included in the Mayor’s proposed budget for FY 2022-
23 – FY 2023-24; the gardener and custodial positions remain grant funded. Department staff 
report that it would be funded either from a future appropriation from the Department’s Open 
Space Funds, or from an appropriation of a yet-to-be determined amount of “add-back” funds 
from the Board of Supervisors during the FY 2022-23 budget process.  

Original Agreement Costs 

The proposed foregone revenue is in addition to the City’s estimated costs under the agreement’s 
original terms: $10,000 per year for materials and supplies related to park maintenance, and a 
one-time $430,0002 in General Fund costs ($250,000 for environmental review and $180,000 for 
Recreation and Park Department project manager to oversee the project). 

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

The proposed resolution seeks permission from the Board of Supervisors to amend the City’s 
agreement with the Francisco Park Conservancy to allow the Department of Recreation and Park 
to credit up to half ($443,000) of the $885,592 construction funding gap resulting from the 
unanticipated PG&E construction requirements. The Department reports that it is agreeing to 
split the unanticipated construction costs with the Francisco Park Conservancy despite the 
original agreement requiring that Francisco Park Conservancy to cover all construction costs 
because this was an unforeseen requirement when the agreement was made. Recreation and 
Park staff report that the amended agreement would still provide funding for the City’s ongoing 

 
2 The $430,000 in funds were secured in the Department’s FY 2016-17 budget through the Board of Supervisors 
budget review and re-appropriation process. 



BUDGET & APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING   JUNE 16, 2022 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

4 

maintenance costs for Francisco Park, which we calculate will total approximately $17.5 million 
through FY 2065-66, after accounting for the proposed $443,000 reduction in maintenance 
obligations.3 

According to its 2021 financial statement, as of December 2021, the Francisco Park Conservancy 
had $2,878,923 in cash and other financial assets available for general expenditure. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval of the proposed resolution is a policy matter for the Board of Supervisors. 

 
3 Assuming the current cost of approximately $200,000 escalate by 3% per year over 44 years. 



Francisco Park – Grant 
Agreement Amendment
June 2022



Project Background
• Long history of community advocacy 

to transform the former reservoir into a 
park

• 2014 RPD started the process of 
acquiring the land from the PUC

• 2016 Community members form the 
Francisco Park Conservancy (FPC) 
and continue to raise funds to build 
and steward the park

• 2016 Board of Supervisors authorizes 
RPD to enter into a partnership 
agreement with FPC

• Agreement is to allow the acceptance of an in-kind grant of the park design and 
construction and annual cash grants to support park maintenance

• From 2016 to 2019 partners continue to work together on project outreach and 
design and FPC continues fundraising



Project Status

• Park construction begins in July 2019

• During construction PG&E requires tie-in to be two blocks off-site rather than close to the 
park causing project delay and cost 

• To avoid project delay, FPC agrees to do this work and the partners ultimately agree to split 
the excess costs 



Cost Sharing Agreement

DESCRIPTION OF WORK Cost ($)
CONTRACTOR WORK 738,274$              
CONTRACTOR EXTENDED OVERHEAD TIME 416,418$              
PG&E TOTAL Paid by FPC 1,154,692$          
Project Management Fee Owed to RPD by FPC (269,100)$            
Total to be shared by Partners 885,592$              



FPC Contribution to the City

Cash or in‐kind Grant  Amount
In Kind Grant of Park Improvenents 27,500,000$     
Estimated Annual Support FY22 ‐FY28 1,386,707$       
Estimated Annual Support FY29 ‐FY36 2,000,000$       
Estimated Annual Support to FY66 7,500,000$       
TOTAL SUPPORT 38,386,707$     



Thank You!Thank You!



1 
 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT  
BETWEEN THE SAN FRANCISCO RECREATION  

AND PARK DEPARTMENT AND THE FRANCISCO PARK  
CONSERVANCY, DATED JULY 29, 2016 

 
 This Amendment is made and entered into as of July 1, 2022 (the “Effective Date”), by 
and between the City and County of San Francisco (the “City”), acting by and through its 
Recreation and Park Department (“RPD”), and the Francisco Park Conservancy, a California non-
profit public benefit corporation (“FPC”).   
 

A. WHEREAS, RPD and FPC entered into the Agreement Between the San Francisco 
Recreation and Park Department and the Francisco Park Conservancy, dated July 29, 
2016 (“the Agreement”), to delineate their responsibilities and rights regarding the 
design, construction, operation and maintenance of a park on the Francisco Reservoir site 
and adjacent property in the City and County of San Francisco (“the Park”); and 
 

B. WHEREAS, when the Park construction was almost complete, the Parties determined that 
it would be appropriate to modify the Agreement as stated herein, to memorialize how to 
pay for certain excess charges that the Parties did not anticipate when they first entered into 
the Agreement. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 
 

1. Definitions. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings 
assigned to such terms in the Agreement. 
 

2. Modifications to the Agreement.  The Agreement is hereby modified as follows:  
 

A. RECITAL K is added to the Agreement, as follows:  
 

K.   In early 2022, with the Park construction almost complete, the Parties 
identified $885,592 in excess charges, summarized in Exhibit K, that the Parties 
did not anticipate FPC would incur when they first entered into the Agreement 
(the “Excess Charges”).  The Parties have agreed to allocate the Excess Charges 
pursuant to Section 5.2.6, subdivision (3). 

B. SECTION 5.2.6, SUBDIVISION (3), is added to the Agreement as follows:  
 

(3).   Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Parties agree to reduce the FPC’s 
obligation to fund the maintenance of the park based on the amount of Excess 
Charges that remain after the City’s 2022-23 budget process.  The Parties 
understand and acknowledge that City budget decisions are subject to the 
discretion of the Mayor and the Board of Supervisors and that City has no 
obligation to make appropriations.  With that understanding, RPD shall seek an 
appropriation of funds during the 2022-23 budget process from the Board of 
Supervisors to pay the Excess Charges, and any funds received for this purpose 
shall be applied accordingly.  Any remaining balance (the “Remaining Charges”) 



2 
 

 

shall then be allocated equally between the Parties, with RPD’s share of the 
Remaining Charges credited against FPC’s maintenance obligation over the next 
four (4) years.  Upon conclusion of the 2022-23 budget process, the Parties shall 
prepare a schedule that memorializes the total Remaining Charges and how they 
will be allocated consistent with this subdivision (3). 

C. SECTION 33 is added to the Agreement, as follows:  
 

33.    Reporting & Disclosure Obligations.  FPC understands and 
acknowledges that this Agreement, and any document between the Parties, 
shall be subject to the disclosure requirements of the City’s Sunshine 
Ordinance and the California Public Records Act.  In addition, FPC agrees to 
disclose information regarding the amounts and sources of funding and donor 
financial interest information as set forth in Administrative Code Section 
67.29-6, to provide a copy of all required reports and disclosures to RPD, and 
to provide all information reasonably requested by RPD to enable RPD to 
comply with its disclosure obligations.  To ensure compliance with this 
requirement and to maximize public transparency, FPC will not, from and 
after the execution of the Amendment, accept anonymous donations from a 
single source aggregating more than $100 for purposes covered under this 
Agreement.  These provisions shall also apply to any grants received by FPC, 
if those grant funds are transferred to the City for the purpose of carrying out 
or assisting any City function. 
 
34.   Conflicts of Interest.  By executing this Amendment, FPC certifies to 
the best of its knowledge that it does not know of any fact that constitutes a 
violation of Section 15.103 of the City's Charter; Article Ill, Chapter 2 of 
City's Campaign and Governmental  Conduct Code; Title 9, Chapter 7 of the 
California Government Code (Section 87100 et seq.), or Title 1, Division 4, 
Chapter 1, Article 4 of the California Government Code (Section  1090 et 
seq.), and further agrees to promptly notify the City if it becomes aware of any 
such fact during the term of the Agreement.  In addition, the Parties agree and 
acknowledge that FPC or its donors’ fiscal support of RPD, or lack thereof, 
shall have no bearing on and shall not be relevant towards any future 
contracting, leasing, or permitting decisions by RPD. 
 
35.   Statement of Incompatible Activities. RPD’s Statement of 
Incompatible Activities (SIA) was adopted under section 3.218 of the San 
Francisco Campaign & Governmental Conduct Code.  In general, RPD’s SIA 
(1) prohibits outside activities that are incompatible with RPD’s mission; (2) 
restricts the use of City resources, City work-product, and prestige for any 
non-City purpose, including any political activity or personal purpose; and (3) 
prohibits receipt/acceptance of gifts in exchange for doing the employee’s job.  
A copy of the SIA is attached as Exhibit L.  FPC  agrees it will not knowingly 
cause RPD staff to violate the SIA.  In addition, FPC shall ensure that no 
employee or officer of RPD is a member of FPC’s board of directors or 
otherwise holds a fiduciary position with FPC, and shall use reasonable best 



3 
 

 

efforts to ensure that no employee or officer of RPD and no member of an 
RPD employee or officer’s immediate family receives income from FPC.  
 

3. Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall 
constitute an original but all of which shall constitute one document. 
 

4. Entire Agreement.  This Amendment sets forth the entire understanding of the parties 
on the subject matter of this Amendment.  There are no agreements between the parties 
relating to the Amendment other than those set forth herein.  Neither party has relied 
upon any understanding, representation or warranty not set forth herein, either oral or 
written, as an inducement to enter into this Amendment. 
 

5. Agreement in Full Force and Effect; Amendment Prevails.  Except as amended 
hereby, the Agreement remains unmodified and in full force and effect, and shall not be 
construed otherwise to enlarge or reduce the rights or obligations of the parties.  To the 
extent the provisions of this Amendment conflict with the provisions of the Agreement, 
this Amendment shall prevail. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment: 
 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
 
 
 
 
By:_________________________________ 
      Philip A. Ginsburg, General Manager 
      Recreation and Park Department 
 
DATE:_______________________________ 

XXXXX 
 
 
 
 
By:____________________________ 
     Title 
     Name 
 
DATE:__________________________  
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
DAVID CHIU 
City Attorney 
 
 
By:_____________________________ 
      Manu Pradhan 
       Deputy City Attorney 

 

 
 
 
 





























































































\.·' 
,'\).\ 

LONDON N. BREED OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 
SAN FRANCISCO \11, \ \':'. \: ~ MAYOR 

'\/ 

To: 
From: 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
Ashley Groffenberger, Mayor's Budget Director 
June 1, 2022 Date: 

Re: Mayor's FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24 Budget Submission 

Madam Clerk, 

In acoordance with City and County of San Francisco Charter, Article lX, Section 9.100, the Mayor's 
Office hereby submits the Mayor's proposed budget by June pt, conesponding legislation, and related 
materials for Fiscal Year (FY) 2022-23 and FY 2023-24. 

In addition to the Mayor's Proposed FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24 Budget Book, the following items are 
included in the Mayor's submission: 

• The Annual Appropriation Ordinance and Annual Salary Ordinance, along with Administrative 
Provisions 

"' The proposed budget for the Office of Community Investment and Infrastructure for FY 2022-23 
"' 28 separate pieces of trailing legislation (see list attached) 
• A Transfer of Function letter detailing the transfer of positions from one City department to 

another 
"' An Interim Exception letter 
111 A letter addressing funding levels for nonprofit corporations or public entities for the coming two 

fiscal years 
• Memo to the Board President requesting for 30-day rule waivers on ordinances 
111 A list of technical adjustments to the budgets for select departments submitted on May 1 

Please note the following: 
• Technical adjustments to the June 1 budget are being prepared, but are not submitted with this set 

of materials. 

Sincerely, 

Ashley Groffenberger 
Mayor's Budget Director 

cc: Members of the Board of Supervisors 
Budget & Legislative Analyst's Office 
Controller 

1 DR. CARL TON B. GOODLETf PLACE, ROOM 200 
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-4681 

TELEPHONE: (415) 554-6141 



Type of 
DEPT Item Descri(!tion Legislation File# 

Critical Authorizes COPs to finance or 
ADM Repair/Recovery refinance the capital plan in the Ordinance 

Stimulus COPs budget. 
Entertainment Fee decrease for fixed speakers due to 

ADM Commission Fee the Commission's "Just Add Music" Ordinance 
Changes initiative. 

Reproduction and 
Fee increase for a variety of printing 

ADM 
Notary Fee Changes 

and scanning services at the Permit Ordinance 
Center. 

ADM Pro~ Contin~~tion Moscone Convention Center. Resolution 
ADM PE£P J Continuation Fleet security services. Resolution 
ADM Prop J Continuation Real estate security services. Resolution --
ADM Prop J Continuation Real estate custodial services. Resolution 
BOS Prop J Continu~tion Budget Legislative Analyst {BLA}. Resolution 

The Board adopted an ordinance 
last year terminating the Fund, 

Courthouse 
which was established in 1992, 

CAT 
Construction Fund 

because the courthouse Ordinance 
construction project is complete 
and fully financed. This ordinance 

-------~,,----~~ _ com12letes the 2rocess. 

CON Access Line Tax 
Sets Access Line Tax. Revenues 

Resolution 
assumed in budget. 

CON 
Neighborhood Neighborhood Beautification Fund 

Ordinance 
Beautification Fund contribution levels assumed in budget. 

- -
EMSAFee Changing the fee structure for 

DEM Changes EMSA fees that are charged to Ordinance 

"~"W~ 

hos2itals. 
-" 

DPH 
Recurring State Accept and expend for annual, 

Resolution 
Grants recurring state grant funds. ___ ,__" 

""" 

Amending the Health Code to set 

DPH I Patient Rates 
patient rates and rates for other 

Ordinance 
I services provided by the Department 

of Public Health. ---
DPH Prop J Continuation ___ Clinic security services. Resolution -
DPW Prop J Continuation Security services. Resolution -

Organizational 
Changing the City's Administrative 

FIR 
Changes in the 

Code to transition the Chief of EMS Ordinance 
City's 

position up a Deputy Chief position. 
Administrative Code 

-

State Grant 
Acceptance of the state-funded 

HRC 
Acceptance 

California for All grant for the Resolution 
Opportunities for All program. 

"-
HSA -~rop J Continuatiop Security services. Resolution 

HSH CAAP Legislation 
Annual legislation for CAAP housing 

Resolution 
with funding from HSA. 

HSH ProQ J Continuation Security services. Resolution 
MYR Prop J Continuation Security services. Resolution 



POL Ordinance 
P 1. V h' 1 Th ft Increasing the car registration o 1ce e 1c e e . 
C 

. F d surcharge. Funds will be used to deter, 
nme un . · h' l h ft S h mvest1gate, or prosecute ve 1c e t e 

r--~~+-urc arge ,_c_r_im~es_·-------~-----1-
M · D d . Imposing a surcharge to license fees at 

REC S an~a re gmg ~ Marina West Harbor to pay for Ordinance 

REC 

REG 

SHF 
TIS 

urc arge ___ necessary dredging'-a--'-t_th_e_H--'-a ___ rb_o_r---. --1-------+----------l 

Francisco Park 
Conservancy Grant 
Agreement 

Prop J Continuation 

Credits the Francisco Park 
Conservancy to offset unanticipated 
project cost increases incurred due to 
PG&E requirements. 
Assembly of vote by mail envelope 
services. 

Prop J Continuation I Food services at c_ounty jails. 
Prop J Continuation Mainframe system support. 

Resolution 

Resolution 

Resolution 
Resolution 



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR  LONDON N. BREED   
   SAN FRANCISCO                                                                                          MAYOR 
     
 

 

1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE, ROOM 200 
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-4681 

TELEPHONE: (415) 554-6141 

 

 

 
 
TO:            Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
FROM: Tom  Paulino 
RE:  Agreement Amendment – Francisco Park Agreement 
DATE:  June 1, 2022 
 

Resolution authorizing the Recreation and Park Department to amend its 
agreement with the Francisco Park Conservancy (FPC), to provide FPC a credit of 
up to $443,000 against its obligation to fund maintenance at Francisco Park over 
the next five years, to account for a portion of project cost increases generated 
by PG&E construction requirements.  

 
Should you have any questions, please contact Tom Paulino at 415-554-6153.  
 
 




